Midland					   .89
San Antonio				   .91
Victoria					   .90
Waco					   .90

USA CITY			   LOCATION FACTOR
UTAH
Ogden				   .90
Provo				   .90
Salt Lake City			   .92
VERMONT
Brattleboro			   .93
Burlington			   .95
St Albans			   .93
VIRGINIA
Chatham			   .85
Hopewell			   .90
Norfolk				   .87
Richmond			   .91
Roanoke				   .87
WASHINGTON
Bellingham			   .93
Ferndale				   .92
Seattle				   .97
Spokane				   .94
Tacoma				   .93
WEST VIRGINIA
Charleston			   .89
Huntington			   .88
Hurricane			   .87
Institute				   .88
Parkersburg			   .86
Wheeling			   .89
WISCONSIN
Green Bay			   .93
Madison				   .92
Milwaukee			   .95
WYOMING
Casper				   .86
Cheyenne			   .87
Gillett				   .86

The above USA city indexes / location factors
are intended for calibrating building / facility costs.
The base / standard benchmark city is Washington,
D.C; i.e. which is fixed at a value of 1.00.  Less built
up areas close to major cities, i.e. suburbs outside
major cities generally have a lower cost basis than
major city center costs by 1 – 5 basis points. Re-
mote locations, such as, Anchorage or Fairbanks
in Alaska, will generally have, to a greater degree,

SAMPLE

DIVISION 00 | 63.

Copyright © 2024 Compass International, Inc.

(20) BUS & HEAVY TRUCK TIRE PRODUCTION FACILITY - INDIANA USA
194,560 SF  MID-2022 COST BASIS
10 ACRES SITE ADJACENT TO EXISTING PRODUCTION FACILITY

CSI #	 DESCRIPTION	 SF	 $ PER SF	 TOTAL $ COST	 L/M % SPLIT*	 %#	 SCOPE OF WORK  - DESCRIPTION					   $ COST		  COST / SF

1	 General Conditions / Preliminaries / Site Offices - Mob - Demob 			   4,387,500	 22.55
2	 Demolition of existing structure						   105,000		  0.54
3	 Site works, Earthworks, Excavations, Utility Services, Site Roads, Ponds, Wells,	 3,659,300	 18.81
	 Fencing & Employee Parking area
4	 Facility Foundations - Concrete, Formwork, Rebar, Polished Floor			   2,878,200	 14.79
5	 Structural Steel / Micl steel							   6,770,840	 34.80
6	 Finish & Rough Carpentry - Cabinets 						   158,202		  0.81
7	 Exterior Enclosure (Inc. Metal Siding, Roof, Exterior Windows & Doors) 		  5,703,260	 29.31
	 6 Truck Loading Docks
8	 Internal Office Partitions & Doors, Finishes, Toilets Stalls,  Reception Area &		 1,860,300	 9.56
	 7 Offices - Cubicles & 2 Conference Room - Security - Medical Station -
	 Truck Driver waiting area
9	 Re-Furbished Production Equipment from other location				   852,000		  4.38
10	 Production Equipment / Support items (Tanks, Blenders, Extruders, Vats, Pumps,	 13,297,500	 68.35
	 Molds, Heat Exchangers, Forklifts, Charging Stations)
11	 Mechanical Systems  - Plumbing,  Process Pipe, HVAC, AHU’s, Natural Gas,		  8,222,175	 42.26
	 Fire Protection, Toiles & Safety  Showers
12	 Electrical  / Instrumentation, Control Room, Bar Coding, CCTV’s Security Systems	 7,041,986	 36.19
	 & Fire Alarms
13	 Start Up & Commissioning 							   209,391		  1.08
14	 BAR Insurance, Bonds, Fees & OH&P						   3,395,560	 17.45
15	 Contingency / Management Reserve 						   5,500,000	 28.27
16	 S/T									   64,041,214	 329.16
17	 Detailed Design & EPC HO Support / Procurement activities			   6,049,999	 31.10
18	 Project / Construction Management & Project Controls				   3,412,875	 17.54
19	 Owner Front End Design & Oversight 						   775,000		  3.98
20	 TOTAL FACILITY COST							   74,279,088	 381.78

SAMPLE

150. | DIVISION 5

Copyright © 2024 Compass International, Inc.

2024 Division 5 - Structural Steel /
Metals - Union Unit Material Labor

Construction
Equipment Total

76 Erected A 36 Heavy steel fabricated
with welded connections (Minimum)

TON 4,064   226   43 4,333

77 Erected A 36 Heavy steel fabricated
with welded connections (Maximum)

TON 4,749   410   87 5,246

78 Erected A 36 Heavy steel fabricated
with bolted connections (Minimum)

TON 4,228   252   48 4,528

79 Erection rule of thumb add 5% -
12.5% of fabricated cost to determine
erection cost

%

80 A 36 Steel Fabricated and delivered
to site - USA Average price for 150
ton project - not erected (Maximum)

TON 2,896   2,896

81 Ditto POUND 1.45   1.45
82 A 36 Steel Fabricated and delivered

to site - USA Average price for 150
ton project - not erected (Minimum)

TON 2,522   2,522

83 Ditto POUND 1.26   1.26
84 A 36 Steel Fabricated and delivered

to site & installed price - USA Average
price for 150 ton project

TON 4,454   4,454

85 Ditto POUND   2.23 2.23
86 Structural steel columns and beams

under 25 pounds per LF of member
TON   4,776 977   449   6,202

87 Ditto POUND   2.39   0.49 0.22   3.10
88 Ditto between 25 and 50 pounds per

LF of member
TON   3,988 781   359   5,127

89 Ditto POUND   1.99   0.39   0.18   2.56
90 Ditto between 50 and 100 pounds per

LF of member
TON   3,299 647   297   4,243

91 Ditto POUND   1.65   0.32 0.15   2.12
92 Structural steel in pipe racks

(Maximum)
TON   3,347 1,073   493   4,912

93 Ditto POUND   1.67   0.54 0.25   2.46
94 Structural steel in pipe racks

(Minimum)
TON   2,986 670   308   3,965

95 Ditto POUND   1.49   0.34 0.15   1.98
96 Structural steel tubular square

columns under 25 pounds per LF of
member (Maximum)

TON   3,900 678   312   4,890

97 Ditto (Minimum) TON   3,282 560   257   4,099
98 Structural steel tubular square

columns under 25 pounds per LF of
member (Maximum)

POUND   1.99 0.35   0.16   2.49

99 Ditto (Minimum) POUND   1.67 0.29   0.13   2.09

4

SAMPLE

160. | DIVISION 5

Copyright © 2024 Compass International, Inc.

2024 Division 5 - Structural Steel /
Metals - Union Unit Material Labor

Construction
Equipment Total

359 Steel trench covers including
embedded frames

POUND 2.37   2.80   0.20   5.38

Window Guards / Metal Wire Mesh
Security Partitions

360 Galvanized steel mesh window guards SF 13.45   1.01   0.14   14.60

361 Steel grating on steel frame SF 22.83   0.77   0.11   23.71
362 Ditto aluminum with aluminum frame SF 34.38   1.11   0.16   35.65

363 Metal mesh & frame grill, heavy duty
application for storage / security

SF 25.66   8.27   1.18   35.10

364 Metal mesh, partitions, ditto, medium
application

SF 6.36   4.86   0.69   11.90

Roof / Ceiling Hatches
365 Belco type galv roof hatch, 36" x 48"

including framing
EACH 1,008.55   354.44   19.84   1,382.82

366 Ditto, 36" x 60" EACH 1,366.12   403.69   22.60   1,792.41
367 Ditto, 36" x 72" EACH 1,668.69   452.47   25.33   2,146.48
368 Aluminum roof cover 48" square

including curbing and framing
EACH 1,301.94   392.68   21.98   1,716.60

369 Ceiling hatch, 30" x 36" including
framing

EACH 412.59   301.27   16.86   730.72

370 Ditto 36" square ditto EACH 501.52   316.79   17.73   836.04